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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Andaman and Nicobar Administration has formulated a scheme for sewerage disposal system;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has conducted any study on the sewerage disposal system in the Island;

(d) if so, the details and the outcome thereof; and

(e) the total expenditure incurred on such study?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): A scheme is formulated in the Annual Plan of Andaman Public Works Department (APWD) by the name 'Improvement of Sewerage System in Port Blair area' under Urban Development Sector.

(c)&(d): Andaman & Nicobar Administration (A&N Admn.) has engaged Water & Power Consultancy Services (India) Ltd (WAPCOPS) as Consultant for study and formulation of Detailed Project Report of sewerage disposal system in Port Blair Municipal and adjoining rural areas.

WAPCOPS Consultancy Services has carried out detailed study on the Integrated Sewerage Disposal System and the DPR was received in the Ministry of Urban Development. Ministry of Urban Development has suggested certain modification/compliance, which are presently being carried out by the A&N Admn/WAPCOPS Consultancy Services .

(e) : Rs. 98.44 lakhs.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  URBAN DEVELOPMENT LOK SABHA
	Answer

